

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203 | |
| Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board | |
| In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #175 Petitioners: JOHN JUSTMAN v. Respondents: ANNE LEE FOSTER AND SUZANNE SPIEGEL and Title Board: THERESA CONLEY; DAVID POWELL; and JASON GELENDER | ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ |
| <i>Attorneys for Respondents</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 E.16 TH AVE, SUITE 350 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 242-7577 E-mail: mtierney@tierneylawrence.com | Case No.: 2020SA70 |
| RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Initiative Complies with the Single Subject Requirement | 8 |
| A. Standard of Review | 8 |
| B. Initiatives 2019-2020 #173, #174, #175, #176, and #177 Contain a Single Subject | 9 |
| II. The Initiative's Abstract Is a Correct Estimate, Is Not Misleading or Prejudicial, and Meets the Requirements of Colorado Law..... | 15 |
| A. Standard of Review | 15 |
| B. The Abstract Satisfies the Statutory Requirements and Is Not Misleading or Prejudicial | 16 |
| III. The Initiative's Title Correctly and Fairly Expresses the True Intent and Meaning of the Measure | 17 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 17 |
| B. Petitioner Should Be Barred from Arguing No Clear Title on Initiatives #173, #174 and #176..... | 18 |
| C. The Title and Submission Clauses Are Not Misleading | 19 |
| IV. Petitioner's Motion to Disqualify Was Properly Dismissed..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #85)</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) | 8, 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90)</i> , 328 P.2d 155 (Colo. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Initiative for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Earnest v. Gorman (In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #45)</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000) | 13, 21 |
| <i>In re Initiative for 2005-2006 #75</i> , 138 P.3d 267 (Colo. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>In re Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Smith v. Hayes (In re Initiative for 2017-2018 #4)</i> , 395 P.2d 318 (Colo. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>In re Initiative on "Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water"</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996) | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #24,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>In re Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors,</i> 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>Nova v. Colbert (In re Title),</i> 459 P.3d 759 (Colo. 2020) | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No.</i> 219, 999 P.2d 819 (Colo. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>In re Initiative Pertaining to the Casino Gaming Initiative Adopted on April 21,</i> 1982, 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982) | 22 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|-------|
| § 1-40-105(1), C.R.S (2019). | 2 |
| § 1-40-105(2), C.R.S (2019). | 2 |
| § 1-40-105(4), C.R.S (2019). | 1 |
| § 1-40-105.5, C.R.S (2019). | 15,16 |
| § 1-40-105.5(3), C.R.S (2019). | 16 |
| § 1-40-106.5, C.R.S (2019). | 2 |
| § 1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S (2019). | 8 |
| § 1-40-106.5(1)(e), C.R.S (2019). | 10 |
| § 1-40-107(1)(a)(I), C.R.S (2019). | 18 |
| § 1-40-107(1)(c), C.R.S (2019). | 19 |
| § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019) | 3 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|------|
| Colo. Const. art. V, Section 1(5.5) | 2, 8 |
